AcLe2y8
b
EFFECT OF WATER QUALITY ON THE BREEDIING AND

GROWTH OF Aedes aegypti (INSECTA : CULICIDAE)

PATRICIA JAYSHREE SAMUEL JACOB

kaan Universiti Malaya

T

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE
INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES AND RESEARCH
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY
(ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT)

JUNE 2000



DEDICATION

THIS WORK IS DEDICATED TO MY LOVING SHEPHERD
THE LORD JESUS CHRIST WHO ALONE

IS WORTHY TO BE PRAISED

MAY EACH DISCOVERY IN SCIENCE
BE A STEP CLOSER
TO POINT US TO YOU, THE CREATOR
WHO IN YOUR INFINITE WISDOM

HAS INDEED MADE ALL THINGS WELL

GENESIS 1 : 31



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank the Almighty God for standing by me all the way and helping me

complete this thesis.

I would like to thank my Supervisor, Dr. Chong Ving Ching, who put up with my
shortcomings and gave me much insight and guidance throughout the tenure of this course. I

am also deeply indebted to Dr. Indra Vythilingam, my Consultant at the Institute of Medical
Research, Jalan Pahang, who diligently supervised me while 1 carried out the research project
in her laboratory. It is with much gratitude that 1 would like to remember Dr. Susan Lim Lee

Hong who gave much of her valued advice and inspiration especially when I was writing up.

It would be impossible for me to overlook my parents who have been particularly instrumental

in supporting me through prayer and implanting in me this ardent desire to succeed in my

field of interest. Closest to my heart is my loving husband who supported me, believed in me

and gave me every reason to believe that it was possible. Thanks a million ! May Charis and

Luke take the torch on!

GA AN

EN
“SLDikaN
YA

KAAN INSTIT /7
UnZA DAN p,
VERSIT

ISWAZ s

"EF;Pusu



CONTENTS

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

CHAPTER ONE

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Dengue
12 Aedes aegypti
1.3 Prevention and Control of A. aegypti Breeding

1.4 Research Objectives

CHAPTER TWO

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Breeding Environment of the Immature
A. Aegypti
2.1.1 Rainfall and the Abundance of A. aegypti
2.1.2 Breeding in River Water

2.1.3 Breeding in Stagnant Waters



3.2 Physio-Chemical Analysis of Water
3.2.1 * Suspended Solids
3.22 Rate of Filtration

323 pH

3.2.4 Heavy and Trace Metal Concentration

3.3 Monitoring the Breeding and Survival of 4. aegypti

3.3.1 Hatching Rate of 4. aegypti
3.3.2 Larva Count at Three Stages
3.3.3 Pupa Count and Survival
3.3.4 Adult Count
3.4 Statistical Analysis
3.4.1 Principal Component Analysis
3.42 Instantaneous Mortality Rate
3.4.3 Percentage Mortality
3.44 Correlation Analysis
3.4.5 Multiple Regression Analysis
CHAPTER FOUR
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.0 Physico-Chemicai Characteristics of Water
4.1 Principal Component Analysis
4.2 Breeding and Survival of A. aegypti
4.2.1 Analysis of Survival Data
4.2.2 Mortality of 4. aegypti
4.2.3 Correlation Analysis

4.2.4 Multiple Regression Analysis

42

43
43
43
44
45
45
46
47
47
47
48
50
50
51

53

53
57
67
75
82
84

86



CHAPTER FIVE

GENERAL DISCUSSION

5.0 The Effect of Water Quality Parameters on the Breeding
and Survival of A. aegypti

CHAPTER SIX

CONCLUSION

REFERENCE

APPENDIX

88

88

97

97



LIST OF FIGURES

Figures

3.1

4.1

42

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

49

Map of Rainwater, River and Stagnant Water

Sampling Sites

Scatterplot of Water Samples on PCl and PC2
Scatterplot of Water Samples on PC3 and PC2
Scatterplot of Water Samples on PC3 and PC4
Scatterplot of Water Samples on PC5 and PC4
Scatterplot of Water Samples on PC5 and PC6

Survival of A. aegypti in Different Rainwater Samples
Survival of 4. aegypti in Different River Water Samples
Survival of 4. aegypti in Different Stagnant Water Samples

Survival of A. aegyptiin the 16 different Water Samples

30

61

62

63

64

65

70

71

72

73



LIST OF TABLES

Tables

1.1

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.

0

The Number of Deaths and Case Fatality Rate

For Dengue in Malaysia (1991-1995)

Results of pH, Dissolved solids, Rate of Filtration,

Heavy and Trace Metal Composition of Water Samples
Variance and Proportion to Total Variance

Extracted Principal Components and Matrix of Coefficients
A. aegypti survival on 0-day, 3-day, 5-day, 7-day, 10-day
14-day and 18-day

Mortality Coefficients for the 16 Different Water Samples
Calculations for Testing Significant Differences between
Slopes (z) for each Regression

The Computed q values for Pairwise Comparison of
Mortality Rates obtained from Mosquito Larvae Bred in
16 Different Water Samples

Percentage of A. aegypti Development at 3 Different
Phases of Development

Correlation Matrix Between Arcsine of % Mortality and
Water Quality Parameters

Results of Multiple Regression Analysis

56

58

58

69

76

77

80

82

84

86



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix
1 Curve Plot for Element Ca
1 Curve Plot for Element Co
it Curve Plot for Element Fe
v Curve Plot for Element Mg
v Curve Plot for Element Mn
VI Curve Plot for Element Pb

VIl Curve Plot for Element Zn



ABSTRACT

A laboratory study was conducted to determine the egg, larval and pupa
survival of Adedes aegypti in rain water, river water and stagnant (pool) water.
Mosquito survival was then evaluated with respect to water quality, namely,
pH, suspended solids, rate of filtration and concentrations of trace and heavy
metals. Principal component analysis of the water parameters characterised the
rain water as having a higher concentration of Zn; river water as having
higher concentrations of Mn, Fe and Mg; and stagnant water with generally
higher concentrations of Co, Cr and Sn. The survival of egg into the first
instar larva was high (78%-100%) in all the freshwater sources. Larval survival
was lowest in stagnant water collected from ditches (48%). Pupal survival was
also lowest in stagnant water, particularly water collected from a drain (40%).
Rain water collected from the city did not appear to be conducive for pupal
survival (56%). Correlation analysis of water quality parameters and mortality
rates of A. aegypti showed significant correlations (p< 0.05) between mortality
at the egg phase and the concentration of arsenic (r=0.62); mortality at larval
phase and the concentration of stanum (r=0.53); and mortality at pupal phase

q

and the ations of

(r=0.58), cobalt (r=0.54) and chromium

(r=0.58).



	BNG0001.TIF
	BNG0002.TIF
	BNG0003.TIF
	BNG0004.TIF
	BNG0005.TIF
	BNG0006.TIF
	BNG0007.TIF
	BNG0008.TIF
	BNG0009.TIF
	BNG0010.TIF

