ACL6248

EFFECT OF WATER QUALITY ON THE BREEDIING AND

GROWTH OF Aedes aegypti (INSECTA: CULICIDAE)

PATRICIA JAYSHREE SAMUEL JACOB



DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE
INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES AND RESEARCH
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY
(ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT)

DEDICATION

THIS WORK IS DEDICATED TO MY LOVING SHEPHERD

THE LORD JESUS CHRIST WHO ALONE

IS WORTHY TO BE PRAISED

MAY EACH DISCOVERY IN SCIENCE

BE A STEP CLOSER

TO POINT US TO YOU, THE CREATOR

WHO IN YOUR INFINITE WISDOM

HAS INDEED MADE ALL THINGS WELL

GENESIS 1:31

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank the Almighty God for standing by me all the way and helping me complete this thesis.

I would like to thank my Supervisor, Dr. Chong Ving Ching, who put up with my shortcomings and gave me much insight and guidance throughout the tenure of this course. I am also deeply indebted to Dr. Indra Vythilingam, my Consultant at the Institute of Medical Research, Jalan Pahang, who diligently supervised me while I carried out the research project in her laboratory. It is with much gratitude that I would like to remember Dr. Susan Lim Lee Hong who gave much of her valued advice and inspiration especially when I was writing up.

It would be impossible for me to overlook my parents who have been particularly instrumental in supporting me through prayer and implanting in me this ardent desire to succeed in my field of interest. Closest to my heart is my loving husband who supported me, believed in me and gave me every reason to believe that it was possible. Thanks a million! May Charis and Luke take the torch on!

PERPUSTAKAAN INSTITUT PENGAJIAN SISWAZAH DAN PENYELIDIKAN

CONTENTS

DED	ICATI	ON		
ACK	NOWI	LEDGEMENT		
ABS	TRAC7	r		
CON	TENT	s		
LIST	OF T	CABLES		
LIST	OF F	TIGURES		
LIST	OF A	APPENDICES		
CHA	APTE	R ONE		
1.0) INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Dengue	1	
	1.2	Aedes aegypti	4	
	1.3	Prevention and Control of A. aegypti Breeding	6	
	1.4	Research Objectives	11	
CHA	APTE	R TWO		
2.0	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	12	
	2.1	Breeding Environment of the Immature		
		A. Aegypti	12	
		2.1.1 Rainfall and the Abundance of A. aegypti	13	
		2.1.2 Breeding in River Water	17	
		2.1.3 Breeding in Stagnant Waters	19	

3.2 Physio-Chemical Analysis of Water				
	3.2.1 Suspended Solids	42		
	3.2.2 Rate of Filtration	43		
	3.2.3 pH	43		
	3.2.4 Heavy and Trace Metal Concentration	43		
3.3	Monitoring the Breeding and Survival of A. aegypti	44		
	3.3.1 Hatching Rate of A. aegypti	45		
	3.3.2 Larva Count at Three Stages	45		
	3.3.3 Pupa Count and Survival	46		
	3.3.4 Adult Count	47		
3.4	Statistical Analysis	47		
	3.4.1 Principal Component Analysis	47		
	3.4.2 Instantaneous Mortality Rate	48		
	3.4.3 Percentage Mortality	50		
	3.4.4 Correlation Analysis	50		
	3.4.5 Multiple Regression Analysis	51		
CHAI	PTER FOUR	53		
RESUI	LTS AND DISCUSSION	43 43 43 43 43 44 45 46 47 47 47 47 48 50 50 50 5 51 53 53 57 67 75 82 84		
4.0 Physico-Chemical Characteristics of Water				
4.1 Principal Component Analysis				
4.2 Br	eeding and Survival of A. aegypti	67		
	4.2.1 Analysis of Survival Data	75		
	4.2.2 Mortality of A. aegypti	82		
	4.2.3 Correlation Analysis	84		
	4.2.4 Multiple Regression Analysis	86		

CHAPTER FIVE	88
GENERAL DISCUSSIÓN	
5.0 The Effect of Water Quality Parameters on the Breeding	
and Survival of A. aegypti	88
CHAPTER SIX	97
CONCLUSION	97
REFERENCE	
APPENDIX	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figures

3.1	Map of Rainwater, River and Stagnant Water	
	Sampling Sites	30
4.1	Scatterplot of Water Samples on PC1 and PC2	61
4.2	Scatterplot of Water Samples on PC3 and PC2	62
4.3	Scatterplot of Water Samples on PC3 and PC4	63
4.4	Scatterplot of Water Samples on PC5 and PC4	64
4.5	Scatterplot of Water Samples on PC5 and PC6	65
4.6	Survival of A. aegypti in Different Rainwater Samples	70
4.7	Survival of A. aegypti in Different River Water Samples	71
4.8	Survival of A. aegypti in Different Stagnant Water Samples	72
4.9	Survival of A. aegypti in the 16 different Water Samples	73

LIST OF TABLES

T	a	b	1	e	S

1.1	The Number of Deaths and Case Fatality Rate	
	For Dengue in Malaysia (1991-1995)	2
4.1	Results of pH, Dissolved solids, Rate of Filtration,	
	Heavy and Trace Metal Composition of Water Samples	56
4.2	Variance and Proportion to Total Variance	58
4.3	Extracted Principal Components and Matrix of Coefficients	58
4.4	A. aegypti survival on 0-day, 3-day, 5-day, 7-day, 10-day	
	14-day and 18-day	69
4.5	Mortality Coefficients for the 16 Different Water Samples	76
4.6	Calculations for Testing Significant Differences between	
	Slopes (z) for each Regression	77
4.7	The Computed q values for Pairwise Comparison of	
	Mortality Rates obtained from Mosquito Larvae Bred in	
	16 Different Water Samples	80
4.8	Percentage of A. aegypti Development at 3 Different	
	Phases of Development	82
4.9	Correlation Matrix Between Arcsine of % Mortality and	
	Water Quality Parameters	84
4.10	Results of Multiple Regression Analysis	86

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix

I	Curve	Plot	for	Element	Ca
---	-------	------	-----	---------	----

- II Curve Plot for Element Co
- III Curve Plot for Element Fe
- IV Curve Plot for Element Mg
- V Curve Plot for Element Mn
- VI Curve Plot for Element Pb
- VII Curve Plot for Element Zn

ABSTRACT

A laboratory study was conducted to determine the egg, larval and pupa survival of Aedes aegypti in rain water, river water and stagnant (pool) water. Mosquito survival was then evaluated with respect to water quality, namely, pH, suspended solids, rate of filtration and concentrations of trace and heavy metals. Principal component analysis of the water parameters characterised the rain water as having a higher concentration of Zn; river water as having higher concentrations of Mn, Fe and Mg; and stagnant water with generally higher concentrations of Co, Cr and Sn. The survival of egg into the first instar larva was high (78%-100%) in all the freshwater sources. Larval survival was lowest in stagnant water collected from ditches (48%). Pupal survival was also lowest in stagnant water, particularly water collected from a drain (40%). Rain water collected from the city did not appear to be conducive for pupal survival (56%). Correlation analysis of water quality parameters and mortality rates of A. aegypti showed significant correlations (p< 0.05) between mortality at the egg phase and the concentration of arsenic (r=0.62); mortality at larval phase and the concentration of stanum (r=0.53); and mortality at pupal phase and the concentrations of cadmium (r=0.58), cobalt (r=0.54) and chromium (r=0.58).